
Page 1 to 13

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032321-2023 

Contract

NHS England Midlands School-Age Immunisation
Service

NHS England

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-032321

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-039747  

Published 1 November 2023, 2:13pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England

1st Floor, Quarry House, Quarry Hill

Leeds

LS2 7UE

Contact

Neelam Saroe

Email

neelamsaroe@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032321-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032321-2023
mailto:neelamsaroe@nhs.net


Page 2 to 13

Region code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

Buyer's address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHS England Midlands School-Age Immunisation Service

Reference number

AG21024

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

https://www.england.nhs.uk//
https://www.england.nhs.uk//


Page 3 to 13

II.1.4) Short description

NHS England Midlands have procured a school-age immunisation service that covers all
children and young people aged 4 - 19 years old who are eligible for vaccinations. As a result
of this procurement process contracts have been awarded in the following four areas, Lot 1 -
Derbyshire (Derby and Glossop), Lot 2 - Nottinghamshire and Bassetlaw, Lot 3 - Shropshire,
Telford and Wrekin Lot 4 - Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent.

The contracts have been awarded for a period of 5 years with the option to extend for 2 years
(maximum contract duration 7 years).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £23,992,017.18

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

B. Lot 1 - Derbyshire (Derby and Glossop)

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF1 - Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire

Main site or place of performance

Derbyshire (Derby and Glossop)



Page 4 to 13

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1 - Derbyshire (Derby and Glossop) for a period of 5 years with the option to extend for 2
years (maximum contract duration 7 years).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

C. Lot 2- Nottinghamshire (including Nottingham & Bassetlaw)

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF1 - Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire

Main site or place of performance



Page 5 to 13

Nottinghamshire (including Nottingham & Bassetlaw)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 2 - Nottinghamshire and Bassetlaw for a period of 5 years with the option to extend for 2
years (maximum contract duration 7 years).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

D. Lot 3- Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG2 - Shropshire and Staffordshire



Page 6 to 13

Main site or place of performance

Shropshire , Telford and Wrekin

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 3 - Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin for a period of 5 years with the option to extend for 2
years (maximum contract duration 7 years).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

E. Lot 4- Staffordshire & Stoke on Trent

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 7 to 13

UKG2 - Shropshire and Staffordshire

Main site or place of performance

Staffordshire & Stoke on Trent

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 4 - Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent for a period of 5 years with the option to extend for 2
years (maximum contract duration 7 years).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 13

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-001100

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Derbyshire (Derby and Glossop)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 August 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

/Notice/001100-2023


Page 9 to 13

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

IntraHealth

1st Floor, William Brown Centre, Manor Way, Peterlee,

Co Durham,

Durham,

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC1 - Tees Valley and Durham

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £6,555,190.25

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Nottinghamshire (including Nottingham & Bassetlaw)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract



Page 10 to 13

9 August 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

IntraHealth

1st Floor, William Brown Centre, Manor Way, Peterlee,

Co Durham,

Durham,

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC1 - Tees Valley and Durham

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £7,229,365.31

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title



Page 11 to 13

Shropshire , Telford and Wrekin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

16 October 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust

Ptarmigan House, Shrewsbury Business Park, Shrewsbury

Shropshire

SY2 6LG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG2 - Shropshire and Staffordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,169,471.18



Page 12 to 13

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4

Title

Staffordshire & Stoke on Trent

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Midlands Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

Trust HQ Mellor House, Corporation Street,

Stafford

ST16 3SR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG2 - Shropshire and Staffordshire



Page 13 to 13

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £7,037,990.44

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.judiciary.uk/courts-and-tribunals/high-court/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-15T03:21:29+0100
	TCPDF




